RESOLUTION NO. 08-21-23-69

A RESOLUTION DISSOLVING THE CHICKASAW COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION AND APPOINTING AN ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER TO ENFORCE THE CHICKASAW COUNTY SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the Chickasaw County Board of Supervisors passed Resolution No. 06-06-06-21, which established the Chickasaw County Planning Commission for the purposes of providing public input on a County Comprehensive Plan and also recommendations to the Board of Supervisors regarding implementation of the County Comprehensive Plan and a Subdivision Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, at the recommendation of the Planning Commission, the Board of Supervisors adopted the Chickasaw County Subdivision Ordinance (No. VI-3) effective July 1, 2007; and

WHEREAS, at the same time the Board of Supervisors declined to adopt a zoning ordinance based upon the County Comprehensive Plan, and at this time the Board of Supervisors also has no intention of adopting a zoning ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the work of the Planning Commission is complete and there are no further recommendations to be made to the Board of Supervisors, so the Planning Commission should be dissolved; and

WHEREAS, *Iowa Code* section 335.9 allows the Board of Supervisors to appoint an administrative officer to enforce the resolutions and ordinances adopted by the Board of Supervisors, including the Chickasaw County Subdivision Ordinance (No. VI-3).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Chickasaw County Board of Supervisors hereby dissolves the Chickasaw County Planning Commission established by Resolution No. 06-06-06-21, and hereby appoints the Chickasaw County Assessor, in cooperation with the Chickasaw County Conference Board, to serve as the administrative officer to enforce the Chickasaw County Subdivision Ordinance (No. VI-3) and any other supporting or related resolutions or ordinances.

HEREBY RESOLVED by the Chickasaw County Board of Supervisors this 21st day of August, 2023.

Mitakel (Yes/No	Yes/No
Matthew Kuhn, Chair	Scott Cerwinske, Vice Chair
Jacob Hackman Yes / No	Yes / No Steven Breitbach
Travis Suckow Ves/No	ATTEST: Sheila Shekleton, Auditor